



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 8201/2025 & CM APPL. 35892/2025**

KASHIF RAHMAN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Wajeeh Shafiq and Mr.
Vishwajeet Kumar, Advs.

versus

JAMIA MILLIA ISLAMIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. K.K. Mishra, ASC for JMI and
Mr. Shashank Arora, Adv.
Mr. Kavindra Kr. Gill, SPC for R-
2/UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

30.05.2025

%

CM APPL. 35893/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 8201/2025

3. The present petition has been filed under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking following relief:

A. a Writ, Order or direction in the nature of mandamus directing the respondents to conduct/hold special back examination for the course subject code AR-301 for the petitioner.

B. a Writ, Order or direction in the nature of mandamus directing the respondents to permit the petitioner to attend fourth year classes for the course B.Arch.



4. Issue notice. Mr. K.K. Mishra, the learned Standing Counsel for the respondent no.1/JMI accepts notice. Likewise, Mr. Kavindra Kr. Gill, the learned SPC for R-2 accepts notice.
5. Let counter-affidavit be filed within a period of two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
6. List on 10.07.2025.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

MAY 30, 2025/dss